
Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

John Grieve
37 88662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 1ST AUGUST, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

N Buckley Alwoodley;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;
B Gettings Morley North;
M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
B Selby (Chair) Killingbeck and Seacroft;
C Townsley Horsforth;
G Wilkinson Wetherby;
A Garthwaite Headingley;
K Groves Middleton Park;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;
J Pryor Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence (If any)

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
4th July 2017.

(Copy attached)

1 - 6

7  MATTERS ARISING

To consider any matters arising from the Minutes.

8  HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) TARIFF REVIEW 
2017

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which informs Members 
of proposals to review and increase the tariffs 
charged by taxis in Leeds, following 
recommendations from the local hackney carriage 
associations.

(Report attached)

7 - 16

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

9  LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2017/18

To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme for 
2017/ 18

(Report attached)

17 - 
20

10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 5th September 2017 at 10.00am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds.

11 Harewood; 
Wetherby

10.4(3, 
7)

LEEDS FESTIVAL 2017

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which advises Members 
of the progress of the multi-agency meetings and the 
Event Management Plan for the 2017 Annual 
Festival.

The report recommends that the approval of the final 
Event Management Plan be delegated to the Head of 
Elections, Licensing & Registration.

(Report attached)

21 - 
46

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
by attendees. In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 1st August, 2017

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 4th July, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, J Dunn, 
B Flynn, B Gettings, M Harland, G Hyde, 
A Khan, A Garthwaite, S McKenna and 
J Pryor

14 Chair's opening Comments
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Oliver Corcoran, a pupil from Ralph Thoresby 
High School who was in attendance to gain a greater understanding of council 
decision making and local democracy.  

15 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

16 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
There were no late items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the nature of the business to be 
considered.

17 Late Items
 
There were no late items of business.

18 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.

19 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: C Townsley and G Wilkinson.

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th May 2017, 
were accepted as a true and correct record.

21 Matters Arising
 
There were no issues raised under matters arising.

22 OLEV Grants for Electric Vehicle Charge Points

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 1st August, 2017

 
The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report which provided an update 
on the award that had been made by OLEV to support the delivery of Electric Vehicle 
Charge points in the West Yorkshire region

The Project Manager, Resources & Housing presented the report and responded to 
Members questions and queries.

Members were informed that West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) had 
secured £1.98m of Government capital funding to support an increase in ultra-low 
emission electric taxi and private hire operation on local roads. Eighty-eight 
dedicated taxi and private hire charge points (thirty three in the Leeds area) would be 
installed at key public transport and taxi operation sites across West Yorkshire 
following the Combined Authority’s successful bid to the Office for Low Emission 
Vehicle’s Ultra-Low Emission Vehicle (ULEV) Taxi Scheme. 

It was reported that key sites for taxi charge points identified in the application 
included Leeds Train Station, Bradford Forster Square and numerous bus 
stations/interchange locations where taxi/private hire vehicles frequent. There was 
also potential to provide funding towards installation of charge points at private 
operators depots in line with prescribed criteria being met.

Members noted that Leeds City Council would lead on engagement and 
communications with the trade, with plans for a launch event to be determined. The 
intention is to provide information on EV charge points al
[...]
report which provided 
the responses received to the consultation on driver training. The 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 1st August, 2017

report also sought the views of Members on the next steps of the review.

Appended to the report were copies of the following appendices:

 Completed survey’s  - (Appendix No. 2 referred)
 Responses provided by email – (Appendix No. 3 referred)

The Executive Officer, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing reported that Appendix No. 1 
(Driver Training Survey – Summary) had been omitted from the report and would be 
circulated to the Committee following the conclusion of the meeting.

Addressing the report the Executive Officer, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing spoke in 
detail about the proposed next step of the review and sought the views of Members 
in exploring the following:

 Baseline all West Yorkshire & York (WY&Y) in house and contracted 
training provision (may also involve the project leader of the WY&Y 
‘harmonisation’ project group as highlighted in a  separate report to this 
Committee);

 Site visits to learn from modular training procurement, provision, 
contract management, e.g. Liverpool, which had 5 recognised training 
providers who each provided all of the required training courses;

 Assessment of the financial impact of having applicants pay the training 
fees directly to a training provider, not the council,  (Section 4.4.2 of the 
submitted report referred);  

 Opportunity for the council to put forward a traded training function to be 
included on the list of training providers; and

 Opportunity for a framework contract for accredited driver training 
across the West Yorkshire Combined Authority area;

In the discussion that followed Members welcomed the suggested proposals.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted

(ii) To support the proposed next steps as referred to above and 
included in paragraph 3.7 of the submitted report

(iii) That Appendix No.1 (Driver Training Survey – Summary) be 
circulated to all Members of the Committee

25 Licensing Committee Work Programme 

Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2017/18.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 1st August, 2017

RESOLVED – To approve the contents of the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme for 2017/18

26 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 1st August 
2017 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Page 6



Report of    Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to    Licensing Committee

Date:           1 August 2017

Subject:       Hackney Carriage (taxi) tariff review 2017

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues

1 The council last reviewed the Hackney Carriage (taxi) tariffs in 2012.  A review of the 
tariffs charged by taxis is therefore overdue.

2 This report advises Licensing Committee on the proposals and timescales to review 
and increase (if proposed) the tariffs charged by taxis in Leeds, following 
recommendations from the local hackney carriage associations.

Recommendations

1 That Members note the information in this report.

2 To seek Members’ support for the tariff review. 

Report author:  Andrew White
Tel:  3781562

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



1 Purpose of this report
1.1 The council last reviewed the hackney carriage (taxi) tariffs in May 2012.  A 

review of the tariffs charged by taxis is therefore overdue. 
1.2 To inform Members of the proposals to review and increase the tariffs charged by 

taxis in Leeds, following recommendations from the local hackney carriage 
associations.

2 Background information
2.1 Leeds City Council has the authority, under the Local Government Miscellaneous 

Provisions Act 1976, to set the hackney carriage (taxi) tariffs for the 537 taxis 
licensed by the council.

2.2 The tariff establishes the maximum fare charged by a licensed Leeds Hackney 
Carriage vehicle.

2.3 To fix the schedule of fares, a written request is submitted to the council, usually 
by the hackney carriage associations.  The application must include details of the 
increase/decrease and provide supporting evidence and then the council will 
grant, amend or refuse the application.

2.4 The council is obliged under Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976, to advertise for a period of 28 days any variation to an approved table of 
fares.  Any objections to the proposal must be considered before new tariffs are 
brought into force.

2.5 Once a fare increase has been approved, the council is required to ensure all 
licensed hackney carriage vehicles have meters which show the new tariffs, and 
to ensure that meters are checked and sealed, and that there are clear fare cards 
for each vehicle.  This is to ensure that members of the public are not 
overcharged for their journey, and that there is a clear explanation about the fare 
change or increase.

3 Main issues
Hackney carriage association consultation (July 2017)

3.1 The council contacted the Hackney carriage associations in July 2017, to seek 
their proposals for the tariff to change.  The current tariff is summarised in the 
fare card in Appendix 1.  

3.2 The associations have been asked to submit their proposals to the council by the 
end of July.  Depending on when the proposals are received, this may extend 
into August.

Advertising of revised tariffs (August 2017)
3.3 The council is required to advertise the proposed tariffs for a 28 day period.  

Depending on when the proposals are received, this may extend into September.

Page 8



3.4 Any objections to the proposal must be considered before new tariffs are brought 
into force. The review of objections falls within the delegated decisions of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration.  However, Members of this 
committee will be informed of objections and how the council has responded to 
them.

3.5 Given the length of time since the last tariff review, it is very likely that the 
hackney carriage associations will propose a tariff increase which reflects the 
general costs of living to drivers, and the costs of driving in particular.  It is likely 
that the council will receive proposals to increase the tariffs, which will mean that 
fares will rise in Leeds.  However, the cost of living has risen significantly since 
2010, and it is reasonable that the fares charged by hackney carriage drivers rise 
in proportion.  A table comparing Leeds tariff with those of other authorities is 
attached in Appendix 2.  Leeds ranks equal 84th in the current list of hackney 
carriage fares, based on a fare of £6.20 for a typical 2 mile journey.

3.6 The Office for National Statistics (ONS) site states that the Retail Price Index has 
increased 12% since Q2 2012 and Q1 2017.  The same site suggests the RPI for 
motorists has increased by only 1% over the same period.  The council has also 
received recently a proposal from a taxi company (which is not represented by an 
association) for the council to increase the extra charges (from 50p per 
passenger to a 50% tariff increase) for larger vehicles seating more than 5 and 
fewer than 8 passengers.

3.7 At the same time, the competition in the taxi and private hire trade has become 
extremely strong since 2010.  Competition has been driven by the entry of new 
competitors using ride hailing apps, and the rise of cross-border working, 
following the Deregulation Act 2015.  If the associations were to propose very 
high fare increases, there is a risk that they would harm
[...]
sting policy DP – Development of new policy PM – Performance management B – Briefings SC – Statutory consultation

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM

Meeting date:    6th February 2018  

LA03 Statement of 
Licensing Policy 
Consultation 

To receive a report by the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
which sets out the consultation arrangements for the LA03 Statement of 
Licensing Policy

S Holden SC

Meeting date:    6th March 2018  

Meeting date:    3rd April 2018  

P
age 19



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 - LAST UPDATED 19/07/17 (JG)

Key: 
RP – Review of existing policy DP – Development of new policy PM – Performance management B – Briefings SC – Statutory consultation

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM

P
age 20



Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Committee

Date: 1 August 2017

Subject: Leeds Festival 2017 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Wetherby and Harewood

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4 (3 & 7)

Appendix number: Appendix B (10.4 (3&7) & C (10.4 (3))

Executive Summary

1        The Leeds Festival is an annual event held within the grounds of Bramham Park   
over the August Bank Holiday weekend.  The event is held under the authorisation 
of a premises licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003.

2.      Recommendations

            The Licensing Committee is requested to consider this report and 

 2.1      Agree to delegate approval of the Event Management Plan to the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration, including any minor amendments necessary to the Plan 
before the Festival takes place.

 2.2       Agree that should the Event management Plan be subject to amendment without the 
relevant agency consent, or be of a nature which officers consider may impact on 
the Licensing Objectives, then it will be brought back before the Licensing 
Committee prior to the Festival taking place.

1.0     Purpose of this Report

  1.1 This report advises Members of the progress of the multi-agency meetings and the     
Event Management Plan for the 2017 annual festival, and recommends that the 
approval of the final Event Management Plan be delegated to the Head of Elections, 
Licensing & Registration.

1

Report author: Stephen Holder
0113 2474095

Page 21

Agenda Item 11



2.0      Background Information

2.1     The premises licence for the Leeds Festival was considered and approved by the 
Members of the Licensing Committee on the 28 April 2006.

2.2     The licence is held for Bramham Park and allows the festival to take place every       
August Bank Holiday.

   2.3     Members resolved to grant the application as requested and accepted the 
applicant’s offer to include the following additional three conditions:

1) There shall be an Event Management Plan which incorporates the operating 
schedule submitted to the Licensing Authority at least 6 months prior to the 
Festival each year.

2) The Event Management Plan and any revisions to the Event Management Plan 
must be approved by the Licensing Authority prior to the Festival.

3) The Premises Licence Holder shall comply with the terms and requirements of 
the Event Management Plan each year.

2.4      In addition the Committee reserved the right to determine how the final amended   
Event Management Plan for the festival should be agreed with the facility for the 
final plan to be agreed by the Committee or officers under delegated authority.

   2.5      Following a number of successful variation applications the premise licence 
permits the activities as detailed in Appendix A.      

3.0       Main Issues

3.1       The 2017 event will take place from Friday 25th until Sunday 27th August 2017, 
although the campsites will be opened for early arrivals on Wednesday 23rd  
August from when low key entertainment within the campsites will be provided. 

3.2       The draft Event Management Plan for the 2017 Event was received by the   
Licensing Authority and Responsible Authorities in February 2017. As in previous 
years a summary of key changes following the 2016 event were circulated to 
Members of the Licensing Committee and Ward Members.

3.3        A further copy of the summary of changes is provided with this report for Members 
attention at Appendix B. It should be noted that the contents of the Event 
Management Plan and the document containing the summary of changes are 
potentially exempt information under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) 
and (7) as these include information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person and it contains information relating to any action taken or to 
be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime, 
and in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information

Members are asked to consider exclusion of the press and public from the hearing if these 
matters contained within the summary of changes are to be discussed.

2Page 22



3.4        The maximum capacity for the event site is 89,999 in total, although the Event   
Management Plan for 2017 is set for a capacity of 70,000. The Event Management 
Plan will be amended subject to consultation and agreement with responsible 
authorities if ticket sales are to exceed this number (i.e.70,000).

3.5         The main issues in 2016 were delays in the egress from the site on the Sunday   
evening.    Wet weather conditions had an impact on persons leaving the site on both 
public transport and via the car parks.  Contributory factors were also poor lighting and 
signage creating confusion leading to and in the pick-up areas, and inadequate bus 
provisions which left many festival goers facing long delays in returning to Leeds City 
Centre. Furthermore there were issues with mud and discarded footwear in the City 
Centre. 

3.6        The Traffic Management Plan for 2017 has been completely revised to address the 
issues arising in 2016 and these revisions have been broadly welcomed by both 
the Police and Highways Agencies. 

In devising the new plan, Festival Republic has engaged with the transport 
providers and representatives of the hackney carriage and private hire trade.  A 
presentation on the traffic management plan was made to local representatives 
and the Licensing Committee on the 16th March 2017

3.7        The issues around mud on the roads around the site and in the City Centre and 
discarded footwear in the City Centre have been discussed with the relevant 
Cleansing & Enforcement Teams and Memorandums of Understanding have been 
agreed for both areas.  Attached at Appendix C are copies of the agreements for 
Members information. It should be noted that the contents of the Memorandums of 
Understanding are potentially exempt information under Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(3) as these include information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person and in all the circumstances of the case 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in  
disclosing the information. 

             Members are asked to consider exclusion of the press and public from the hearing 
when the matters contained within appendix C are to be discussed.

3.8       To ensure the widest circulation of information the Leeds Festival Management   
teams have held meetings with the Parish/Town Councils in the area surrounding 
the site and maintain regular contact.

3.9      The first meeting of the safety advisory group was held in February 2017 and these 
meetings have continued on a bi monthly basis. The n
[...]
ers of the Licensing Committee must make decisions with a view to 
promoting the Licensing Objectives which are:

1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance
4) the protection of children from harm  

5.1.2     Whilst there should be no major amendments to the Event Management Plan there 
is still scope for minor changes in accordance with the relevant agency approval. It 
would therefore not be appropriate for members to approve the Event Management 
Plan today.

5.1.3    Members may therefore consider it more appropriate, as in previous years to:

a) Give delegated authority to the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration to 
approve the Event Management Plan prior to the start of the event.

              and

b) Give delegated authority to the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
to approve any minor amendments to the Event Management Plan prior to the 
start of the event. 

5.1.4     Should the Event Management Plan be subject to amendment without the relevant 
agency consent, or be of a nature which officers consider may impact on the licensing 
objectives, then the Event Management Plan will be brought back before the Licensing 
Committee prior to the event taking place.

6.0      Conclusions

5Page 25



6.1       The safety advisory group process has not highlighted any issues of concern in 
respect of the 2017 event.  Changes and improvements to previous years have 
been addressed in appendix B.

7.0        Recommendations

7.1       The Licensing Committee is asked to consider this report and

7.1.1    Agree to delegate approval of the Event Management Plan to the Head of 
Elections, Licensing and Registration, including any minor amendments necessary 
to the Plan before the Festival takes place.

7.1.2    Agree that should the Event Management Plan be subject to amendment without 
the relevant agency consent, or be of a nature which officers consider may impact 
on the Licensing Objectives 
[...]
mitted to the Licensing Authority at least six months prior to the festival each year. 
 
12. The Event Management Plan and any revisions to the Event Management Plan must be 

approved by the Licensing Authority prior to the Festival 
 
Public safety 
 
13. The maximum permitted capacity at the event is 85,000 ticket holders and 4999 guests (89999 

persons in total)  The proposed capacity for each event will form part of the Event Management 
Plan notified to the Licensing Authority and the Multi Agency partners under the conditions of 
this Licence. 

 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
None 
 
 

Page 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3, 7)



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3)



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Hackney Carriage (Taxi) Tariff Review 2017
	9 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2017/18
	11 Leeds Festival 2017
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 1st August, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, J Dunn, 
B Flynn, M Harland, G Hyde, A Khan, 
C Townsley, G Wilkinson, A Garthwaite, 
K Groves and J Pryor

27 Chair's Opening Remarks
 
The Chair Welcomed Councillor K Groves to her first meeting of the Licensing 
Committee.

28 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

29 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during Consideration of the following parts 
of the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information so designated as follows:-

Appendix B & C to Agenda Item No.10, Leeds Festival 2017 – Summary of Changes 
for the Event Management Plan was designated as exempt under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3, 7) because it contained information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person. (Minute No.38 Referred)

30 Late Items
 
There were no late items of business.

31 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.

32 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: B Gettings and S McKenna.



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

33 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th July 2017, were 
accepted as a true and correct record

34 Matters Arising 

(i) De-Regulation - With reference to the meeting held on 3rd April 2017 and 
the decision to send a letter to the appropriate Minister responsible 
together with all Leeds Members of Parliament and the Local Government 
Association (LGA) expressing this Committee’s concerns at the 
consequences of de-regulation.

The Chair reminded Members of the necessity to lobby all Leeds MPs 
about the consequences of de-regulation with particular reference to the 
issue of drivers operating in the Leeds area but who were licensed by 
other authorities. 

(ii) Developments and Improvements to the Taxi and Private Hire Service – 
With reference to the meeting of 3rd April 2017 when Members considered 
a report which provided details of the work being carried out to improve the 
Taxi and Private Hire Service. It was suggested by one Member that a visit 
be arranged to the Taxi and Private Hire offices to view first-hand the 
developments and improvements to the service.

In responding the Chair said it was his understanding that works were still 
ongoing and that it would be more appropriate to visit the premises at a 
later date when development/ improvement works had been completed

35 Hackney Carriage (Taxi) Tariff Review 2017
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which set out 
details of proposals to review and increase the tariffs charged by taxis in Leeds, 
following recommendations from the Local Hackney Carriage
Associations.

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents:

 Leeds City Council  - Current Hackney Carriage Tariff (Appendix 1 referred)
 Hackney Carriage Tariff Comparisons with other Local Authorities (Appendix 

2 referred)

In addressing the report the Licensing & Finance Manager informed Members that:

 The City Council had the authority to set the Hackney Carriage (taxi) tariffs for 
the 537 taxis licensed by the Council

 The tariff established the maximum fare charged by a licensed Leeds 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

 To fix the schedule of fares, a written request is submitted to the council, 
usually by the hackney carriage associations.  The application must include 
details of the increase/decrease and provide supporting evidence. The council 
will grant, amend or refuse the application.

 The council is obliged to advertise for a period of 28 days any variation to an 
approved table of fares.  Any objections to the proposal must be considered 
before new tariffs are brought into force.

 Once a fare increase has been approved, the council is required to ensure all 
licensed hackney carriage vehicles have meters which show the new tariffs, 
and to ensure that meters are checked and sealed, and that there are clear 
fare cards for each vehicle.  This is to ensure that members of the public are 
not overcharged for their journey, and that there is a clear explanation about 
the fare change or increase.

 The Council last reviewed the Hackney Carriage Tariff in May 2012.

Members queried if a passenger could agree a fare at the start of a journey.

In responding officers said the tariff established the maximum fare charge, however, 
an alternative fare could be negotiated at the start of the journey. 

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted

(ii) That the Hackney Carriage Tariff review be supported

36 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2017/18 

Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2017/18.

RESOLVED – To approve the contents of the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme for 2017/18

37 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 5th 
September 2017 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

38 Leeds Festival 2017
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report on the 
progress of the multi-agency meetings and the Event Management Plan for the 2017 
Annual Leeds Festival, to be held within the grounds of Bramham Park, Friday 25th 
until Sunday 27th August 2017. 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 5th September, 2017

The report also recommended that the approval of the final Event Management Plan 
be delegated to the Head of Elections, Licensing & Registration.

A copy of the Premises Licence detailing the activities permitted was attached as 
Appendix A. The draft Event Management Plan including a summary of changes was 
included as Appendix B and a Memorandum of understanding in respect of the 
cleaning of the public highway arrangements was included as Appendix C – Both 
Appendix B & C were exempt from publication. 

Melvin Benn together with Harmony Blake, Festival Republic Ltd, attended the 
meeting and discussed the management plans for the Festival with Members.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted

(ii) That approval of the Event Management Plan, including any minor 
amendments necessary to the Plan before the Festival takes place, be 
delegated to the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

(iii) That, should the Event Management Plan be subject to amendment 
without the relevant agency consent, or be of a nature which officers 
consider may impact on the Licensing Objectives, then it will be 
brought back before the Licensing Committee prior to the Festival 
taking place.


